



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

| | | |
|----------------------------|---|-----------------------|
| DAVID D. STEVENSON, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant-Below, |) | |
| Appellant, |) | No. 287, 2014 |
| |) | |
| v. |) | On Appeal from the |
| |) | Superior Court of the |
| STATE OF DELAWARE, |) | State of Delaware |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff-Below, |) | |
| Appellee. |) | |

STATE'S AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF

**STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Elizabeth R. McFarlan
Bar ID No. 3759
Chief of Appeals

Maria T. Knoll
Bar ID No. 3425
Deputy Attorney General
820 North French Street
7th Floor
Carvel State Building
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

Dated: May 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. The Superior Court properly denied as procedurally barred Stevenson’s claims of judicial bias and associated claim ineffective assistance of related his 1996 trial | 9 |
| II. The Superior Court properly denied as procedurally barred Stevenson’s claim that he was denied effective assistance of counsel at his 1996 trial | 20 |
| III. The Superior Court properly denied as procedurally barred Stevenson’s claim that his 1996 trial jury instructions were constitutionally erroneous | 24 |
| IV. The Superior Court properly denied as procedurally barred Stevenson’s prosecutorial misconduct claims regarding his 1996 trial | 28 |
| V. Stevenson’s death sentence should be vacated and the Superior Court should resentence Stevenson to life in prison without the benefit of probation, parole or any other reduction | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S 813 (1986) | 17 |
| <i>Albury v. State</i> , 551 A.2d 53 (Del. 1988) | 12 |
| <i>Ayers v. State</i> , 802 A.2d 278 (Del. 2002) | 10 |
| <i>Bailey v. State</i> , 588 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1991) | 10 |
| <i>Benson v. State</i> , 636 A.2d 907 (Del. 1994) | 31 |
| <i>Boyer v. State</i> , 436 A.2d 1118 (Del. 1981) | 31 |
| <i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001) | 33 |
| <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Chance v. State</i> , 685 A.2d 351 (Del. 1996) | 3 |
| <i>Collins v. State</i> , 2015 WL 4717524 (Del. Aug. 6, 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) | 26 |
| <i>Daniels v. State</i> , 859 A.2d 1008 (Del. 2004) | 30 |
| <i>DeShields v. State</i> , 534 A.2d 630 (Del. 1987) | 31 |
| <i>Donnelly v. De Christoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974) | 30 |
| <i>Gattis v. State</i> , 955 A.2d 1276 (Del. 2008) | 19 |
| <i>In re Matter of West</i> , 1987 WL 18824 (Del. Ch.1987) | 19 |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) | 15, 16 |
| <i>In re Wittrock</i> , 649 A.2d 1053 (Del. 1994) | 19 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Keyser v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 956 (Del. 2006) | 26, 33 |
| <i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) | 18 |
| <i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1996) | 18 |
| <i>Maxion v. State</i> , 686 A.2d 148 (Del. 1996) | 10 |
| <i>Miller v. State</i> , 224 A.2d 592 (Del. 1966) | 31 |
| <i>Miller v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 937 (Del. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>Mills v. State</i> , 732 A.2d 845 (Del. 1999) | 25 |
| <i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993) | 9, 13 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) | 15 |
| <i>Parenteau v. Jacobsen</i> , 586 N.E.2d 15 (Mass. 1992) | 18 |
| <i>Phillips v. State</i> , 154 A.3d 1130 (Del. 2017) | 33 - 34 |
| <i>Powell v. State</i> , 153 A.3d 69 (Del. 2016) | 4, 33 |
| <i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016) | 4, 33 |
| <i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) | 15 |
| <i>Skinner v. State</i> , 607 A.2d 1170 (Del. 1992) | 14, 19 |
| <i>State v. Reyes</i> , 155 A.3d 331 (Del. 2017) | 33 - 34 |
| <i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 305 P.3d 608 (Kan. 2013) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 2003 WL 23511875 (Del. Super. Oct. 2, 2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 2014 WL 2538497 (Del. Apr. 30, 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Stevenson v. Delaware</i> , 550 U.S. 971 (2007) | 4 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 2004 WL 771657 (Del. Apr. 7, 2004) | 3 |
| <i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 709 A.2d 619 (Del. 1998) | 1, 13, 19, 29 |
| <i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 782 A.2d 249 (Del. 2001) | 1, 13, 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 918 A.2d 321 (Del. 2007) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Swan v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 362 (Del. 2011) | 9, 20, 24, 28 |
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> , 1992 WL 404268 (Del. Dec. 17, 1992) | 26 |
| <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) | 17 |
| <i>U.S. v. Schwartz</i> , 535 F.2d 160 (2d Cir.1976) | 19 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Perry v. Mulligan</i> , 544 F.2d 674 (3d Cir. 1976) | 30 |
| <i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American Gen'l Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) | 14 |
| <i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) | 25 |
| <i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) | 27 |
| <i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) | 15, 17, 18 |
| <i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) | 16 |
| <i>Younger v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990) | 10 |
| <i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2010) | 9, 20, 24, 28 |

Statutes and Rules

11 *Del. C.* § 274 3

11 *Del. C.* § 4209 6, 33, 34, 35

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8 9, 31, 33

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61 *passim*

Secondary Authorities

The Federalist Papers No. 10 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed.1961) 15
